

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14391 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO. 13824 OF 2025
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 26719 OF 2025**

Vistra ITCL India Limited ... Applicant/Plaintiff

Vs.

Darvesh Properties Private Ltd. ... Defendants

and Others

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar a/w. Mr. Jehaan Mehta, Mr. Vikram Triveni, Mr. Sunil Tilokchandani and Ms. Dhrishti Bhindora i/b. M/s. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for the Applicant.

Mr. Kalpesh Joshi a/w. Mr. Narendra Devvansh i/b. Kalpesh Joshi Associates for Defendant Nos. 1 to 4.

Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas a/w. Mr. Pritesh Burad, Mr. Aniket Kharote and Ms. Pinki Chavan i/b. Pritesh Burad Associates for Defendant Nos. 5, 6, 7 and 9.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 22nd SEPTEMBER 2025

ORDER :

1. By order dated 8th July 2025, ad-interim relief has already been granted. Except defendant no. 8 and the heirs and legal representatives of defendant no. 4, all are represented through the Advocate.

2. Office is directed to issue notice to defendant nos. 4A to 4C and 8.
3. Learned Advocates appearing for the remaining respective defendants waive notice.
4. Notice is made returnable on 13th October 2025.
5. In addition to the court notice, the learned Advocate for the applicant shall serve defendant nos. 4A to 4C and 8 by private notice and file service affidavit before the next date. Hamdast permitted for court notice.
6. The ad-interim order dated 8th July 2025 shall continue till further orders.
7. Learned counsel for the defendants, who are represented today, seek time to file their respective affidavit in reply. Reply shall be filed within two weeks, with an advance copy to the learned Advocates for the applicant.
8. Learned counsels appearing for defendant nos. 1 to 3 and 5, 6, 7 and 9 on instructions state that they shall comply with prayer clause (e) and (f) granted vide order dated 8th July 2025 within one week from today. Statement is accepted.

9. Subject to the said compliance, the Contempt Petition filed by the plaintiff shall be heard on the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]