

MJ Jadhav

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 122 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14391 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23348 OF 2025
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 26719 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 122 OF 2025**

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited ... Plaintiff

Vs.

Darvesh Properties Private Limited and Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Jehaan Mehta a/w Sunil Tilok Chandani a/w Dhrishti Bhindora
i/b Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Kalpesh Joshi a/w Narendra Devvansh i/b Kalpesh Joshi
Associates Defendant Nos.1 to 3.

Mr. Pritesh Burad a/w Manali Joshi a/w Samita Vaviya i/b Pritesh
Burad Associates for Defendant Nos.5 to 9.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 22nd DECEMBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the parties are exploring possibility of amicable settlement without prejudice to their rights and contentions.

2. If parties are unable to settle the dispute amicably, the defendants shall file their respective affidavit-in-reply as per the order dated 25th November 2025 before the next date.
3. Stand over to 19th January 2026.
4. Ad-interim relief already granted to continue till the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)