



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 122 OF 2025**

Vistra ITCL India Limited

... Plaintiff

Vs.

Darvesh Properties Private Limited

...Defendant

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 68 OF 2026
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMMERCIAL DIVISION
MATTERS (STAMP) NO. 26719 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 50 OF 2026**

Mr. Jehaan Mehta a/w. Mr. Dhrishti Bhindora i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal and Co. for the plaintiff and for applicant in IA No. 68 of 2026.

Mr. Kalpesh Joshi a/w. Mr. Narendra Devvansh i/b. Kalpesh Joshi Associates for defendant nos. 1 to 3.

Ms. Manali Joshi a/w. Ms. Samita Vaviya i/b. Pritesh Burad Associates for defendant nos. 5 to 9.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 19th JANUARY 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1 to 3, on instructions, submits that by 23rd January 2026 he shall intimate, the learned advocate for the plaintiff, the suggestions on the draft consent terms prepared by the

plaintiff.

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that if the suggestions on the draft of settlement terms is received by him by 23rd January 2026, he shall take necessary instructions within a week thereafter and intimate the response to the learned advocate for defendant nos. 1 to 3.

3. To enable the parties to make one genuine attempt to amicably resolve the dispute, stand over to 2nd February 2026.

4. Needles to record that the settlement offers exchanged by the parties would be without prejudice to their respective right and contentions.

5. Ad-interim relief already granted, shall continue till further orders.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]